SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15917/2023

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BIJU E & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 18326/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 135126/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 135128/2023 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 135129/2023)

SLP(C) No. 18328/2023 (XI-A) ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 15 I.E. SLP(C) No. 15917/2023.]...... IA No.155913/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.155916/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 18327/2023 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.155501/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.155502/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 20987/2023 (XI-A) (IA No.179768/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.179771/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.179770/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 19037/2023 (XI-A) (IA No.174166/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 20116/2023 (XI-A) (IA No.174585/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.174582/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 25-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated @ https://eCourtsIndia.com/cnr/SCIN010022672024/truecopy/order-7.pdf

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vishal Arun, AOR

Mr. Sudheesh K K, Adv.

Mr. Bhushan Oza, Adv.

Mrs. Sanooja M, Adv.

Mr. Rajhans, Adv.

Ms. Hardika, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Arun, Adv.

Mr. Dileep Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Amarnath Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 15917/2023

Respondent No.1 has already filed the counter affidavit.

Despite service of notice on respondent No.2 there is no appearance on his behalf.

Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) Nos.18326 and 18327/2023

Despite service of notice on respondent Nos. 1 to 3, there is no appearance on their behalf.

Hence, the matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) No.18328/2023

Despite service of notice on respondent No. 2, there is no appearance.

Two weeks time is granted to petitioner to take fresh steps to issue notice to respondent No.1.

List again on 24.11.2023.

3

SLP(C) Nos. 20987 and 20116/2023

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to both the respondents.

List again on 24.11.2023.

SLP(C) No.10937/2023

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to respondent Nos. 1 to 7.

List again on 24.11.2023.

VIVEK SAXENA Registrar

MG