SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21992/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-07-2023 in WA No. 1228/2023 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

NITHIN JOSEPH & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.201182/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 09-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Application seeking exemption from filing impugned judgment is allowed.
- 2. Issue notice and tag with SLP(C) No. 15917/2023.
- 3. The petitioner(s) is permitted to deposit the amount payable to each of the respondents in their respective provident fund accounts within four weeks from today. The said deposit shall be subject to the outcome of the present petition.
- 4. The statement of account of the computation for making the deposit in the provident fund accounts of each of the respondents shall be furnished to them.

(POOJA SHARMA) COURT MASTER (SH) (NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)