SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 44027/2023 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-08-2023 in WA No. 1341/2023 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NAVYA AUGUSTINE K & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 131902/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS IA No. 131903/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 25-06-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K. Pondose, Adv. Ms. Nandoni Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1 Delay condoned.
- 2 Issue notice.
- 3. Tag with SLP (C) No. 15917 of 2023.
- 4. In the meantime, the petitioner is permitted to deposit, if not deposited already, the amount payable to each of the respondents in their respective provident fund accounts within four weeks from today. The said deposit shall be subject to the outcome of the present Special Leave Petition.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA) AR-CUM-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)