

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 33571/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-02-2023 in WP(C) No. 18672/2022 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SOUMYA C. NAIR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.186153/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.186156/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.186159/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 06-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH**

**For Petitioner(s) Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.**

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition.
2. Tag with SLP(C) No.15917 of 2023.
3. Interim stay granted by order dated 18th August, 2023 (page 75) shall continue till the next date of hearing.

**(JATINDER KAUR)
P.S. to REGISTRAR**

**(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**