# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15917/2023

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

BIJU E & ANR.

Respondent(s)

([Only SLP (C) Nos. 19037, 24111, 21992 and 26455 of 2023 and 2802, 6128,14572, 19222, 19424, 19425 & 19426 of 2024 are listed under this item] )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19037/2023 (XI-A)

( IA No.174166/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 21992/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.201182/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 24111/2023 (XI-A)

( IA No.212609/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.212610/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) SLP(C) No. 26455/2023 (XI-A)

( IA NO.239760/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA NO.239758/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) SLP(C) No. 2802/2024 (XI-A)

( IA No.17587/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.17589/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.17588/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 6128/2024 (XI-A)

( IA No.53994/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.53993/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.53992/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 14572/2024 (XI-A)

IA No. 131903/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19425/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.170412/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.170411/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.170410/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.170413/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Contd....

### Item no.37

SLP(C) No. 19426/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.170435/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.170434/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.170433/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.170436/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 19424/2024 (XI-A)

( IA NO.169067/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA NO.169069/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.169070/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.169066/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 19222/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.176082/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.176080/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.176078/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.176087/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 33571/2024 (XI-A)

( IA NO.186153/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA NO.186156/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA NO.186159/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 25-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vishal Arun, AOR

Mr. Sudheesh K K, Adv.

Mr. Bhushan Oza, Adv.

Mrs. Sanooja M, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Arun, Adv.

Mr. Amarnath Gupta, Adv.

Mr. P. R. Rajhans, Adv.

Mrs. Sampa Sengupta Ray, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

<u>SLP(C) No. 21992/2023 , SLP(C) No. 24111/2023, SLP(C) No. 14572/2024 , SLP(C) No. 19425/2024 , SLP(C) No. 19426/2024, SLP(C) No. 19424/2024, SLP(C) No. 19222/2024</u>

Service is complete on the all the respondents but none has entered appearance.

Contd....

#### Item no.37

Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

## SLP(C) No. 19037/2023

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 and 5 to 7 but none has entered appearance.

Await service in respect of respondent no.4.

## SLP(C) No. 26455/2023

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1,2 and 6 but none has entered appearance.

Await service in respect of respondent nos. 3 to 5.

## SLP(C) No. 2802/2024

Service is complete on respondent no.1 but none has entered appearance.

Await service in respect of respondent no.2.

### SLP(C) No. 6128/2024

Service is complete on respondent no.1 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as final opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent no.2.

List again on 17.12.2024.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

HJ